

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, CENTRAL
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE, and DEPARTMENT OF
STATE,

Defendants.

**Oral Argument Scheduled
December 12, 2017, 11:30 a.m.**

17 Civ. 3391 (PAE)

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Brett Max Kaufman
Hina Shamsi
Anna Diakun
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street—18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
T: 212.549.2500
F: 212.549.2654
bkaufman@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 I. The Presidential Policy Guidance 2

 II. The U.S. Raid in Yemen on January 29, 2017 3

 III. Procedural History 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND LEGAL FRAMEWORK 6

 I. Standard of Review 6

 II. Legal Framework 7

ARGUMENT 12

 I. The CIA’s *Glomar* response is unlawful because it is neither
 logical nor plausible. 12

 A. A substantive response to the Request would not itself reveal
 that the CIA played an operational or intelligence role in the Raid 12

 B. The CIA cannot justify its *Glomar* response based on its intelligence interest. 15

 1. The government has officially acknowledged the CIA’s intelligence interest. 15

 2. Even if the government had not officially acknowledged the CIA’s
 intelligence interest, that interest is not protected under
 Exemptions 1 and 3 19

 II. The Government Must Search for Responsive Records and
 Produce a *Vaughn* Index. 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. CIA,
710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013) passim

ACLU v. DOD,
389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 12, 19, 23

ACLU v. DOD,
396 F. Supp. 2d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 19, 23

ACLU v. DOD,
628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 18

ACLU v. DOD,
No. 15 Civ. 9317, 2017 WL 4326524 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2017) 21

Agility Pub. Warehousing Co. K.S.C. v. NSA,
113 F. Supp. 3d 313 (D.D.C. 2015) 9

Alfred A. Knopf, Inc. v. Colby,
509 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir. 1975)..... 18

Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Res. Sys.,
601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 6

Boyd v. Crim. Div. of DOJ,
475 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 10

Cook v. Nat’l Archives & Rec. Admin.,
758 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 7

De Sousa v. CIA,
239 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2017) 10

Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose,
425 U.S. 352 (1976) 6

DOS v. Ray,
502 U.S. 164 (1991) 7

Elec. Frontier Found. v. DOJ,
826 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2011) 24

Florez v. CIA,
829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 7, 8, 21

Halpern v. FBI,
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 23, 24

Jefferson v. DOJ,
284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 11

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.,
579 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2008) 12

Keys v. DOJ,
830 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 24

Larson v. DOS,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 7

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 11

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011) 7

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 11

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)..... passim

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
758 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 25

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 2

Nat’l Sec. Archive v. CIA,
No. 99-1160, slip op. (D.D.C. July 31, 2000)..... 10

Navasky v. CIA,
499 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)..... 22

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978)..... 6

Nuclear Control Inst. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n,
563 F. Supp. 768 (D.D.C. 1983) 10

Phillippi v. CIA,
546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 7, 8, 11, 22

Phillippi v. CIA,
655 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 11

Roth v. DOJ,
642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 8, 11, 12

Schlesinger v. CIA,
591 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1984) 18

Smith v. CIA,
246 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2017) 9, 19

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 8, 22, 23, 24

Watts v. Indiana,
338 U.S. 49 (1949) 19

Weissman v. CIA,
565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 21

Wilner v. NSA,
592 F.3d 60 (2009) 7

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009) 9

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 9, 10, 19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552 passim

50 U.S.C. § 3024 21

Other Authorities

Alex Emmons, *New Evidence Contradicts Pentagon’s Account of Yemen Raid, but General Closes the Case*, Intercept (Mar. 9, 2017, 6:06 PM), <https://interc.pt/2mGflc7> 5

Charlie Savage & Eric Schmitt, *Trump Administration Is Said to Be Working to Loosen Counterterrorism Rules*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 12, 2017, <https://nyti.ms/2mA3euS> 4

CIA, About the CIA, <https://www.cia.gov/about-cia> 17

Editorial Board, *Lingering Questions in the Yemen Raid*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 28, 2017, <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/02/28/opinion/lingering-questions-in-the-yemen-raid.html> 4

Eric Schmitt & David E. Sanger, *Raid in Yemen: Risky from the Start and Costly in the End*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 1, 2017, <https://nyti.ms/2k15LPn>..... 3

Exec. Order No. 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 21

H.R. Rep. No. 98-726(II) (1984), *reprinted in* 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3778 22

Karen A. Winchester & James W. Zirkle, *Freedom of Information and the CIA Information Act*, 21 U. Rich. L. Rev. 231 (1987) 22

Letter from Sarah S. Normand, Assistant U.S. Att’y, to Hon. Colleen McMahon, *ACLU v. DOJ*, No. 15 Civ. 1954 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2016), ECF No. 67 3

Missy Ryan, *Yemen Raid Killed Up to a Dozen Civilians, Military Investigation Says*, Wash. Post, Mar. 9, 2017, <http://wapo.st/2mqJjQZ>..... 14

Nathan Freed Wessler, Note, “[We] Can Neither Confirm Nor Deny the Existence or Nonexistence of Records Responsive to Your Request,” 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1381 (2010)..... 20

President Barack Obama, Remarks by the Pres. at the Nat’l Def. Univ. (May 23, 2013), <https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2013/05/23/remarks-president-national-defense-university>..... 2

Press Briefing, White House Off. of Press Sec’y, Press Briefing #9 by Press Secretary Sean Spicer (Feb. 7, 2017), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2017/02/07/press-briefing-press-secretary-sean-spicer-272017-9> 3

Press Briefing, White House Off. of Press Sec’y, Press Briefing by Press Secretary Sean Spicer #7 (Feb. 2, 2017), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2017/02/02/press-briefing-press-secretary-sean-spicer-222017-7> 4, 5, 16

Press Briefing, White House Off. of Press Sec’y, Statement by Press Secretary Sean Spicer (Jan. 31, 2017), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2017/01/31/statement-press-secretary-sean-spicer>..... 18

Procedures for Approving Direct Action Against Terrorist Targets Located Outside of the United States and Areas of Active Hostilities (May 22, 2013), https://www.justice.gov/oip/foia-library/procedures_for_approving_direct_action_against_terrorist_targets/download 2, 3
